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Foreword  
 
The Northeast Regional Stock Assessment 
Workshop (SAW) process has three parts: 
preparation of stock assessments by the 
SAW Working Groups and/or by ASMFC 
Technical Committees / Assessment 
Committees; peer review of the assessments 
by a panel of outside experts who judge the 
adequacy of the assessment as a basis for 
providing scientific advice to managers; and 
a presentation of the results and reports to 
the Region’s fishery management bodies. 
Starting with SAW-39 (June 2004), the 
process was revised in two fundamental 
ways.  First, the Stock Assessment Review 
Committee (SARC) became smaller panel 
with panelists provided by the Independent 
System for Peer Review (Center of 
Independent Experts, CIE).  Second, the 
SARC provides little management advice. 
Instead, Council and Commission teams 
(e.g., Plan Development Teams, Monitoring 
and Technical Committees, Science and 
Statistical Committee) formulate 
management advice, after an assessment has 
been accepted by the SARC.  Starting with 
SAW-45 (June 2007) the SARC chairs were 
from external agencies, but not from the 
CIE.  Starting with SAW-48 (June 2009), 
SARC chairs are from the Fishery 
Management Council’s Science and 
Statistics Committee (SSC), and not from 
the CIE.  Also at this time, some assessment 
Terms of Reference were revised to provide 
additional science support to the SSCs, as 
the SSC’s are required to make annual ABC 
recommendations to the fishery management 
councils.  
Reports that are produced following 
SAW/SARC meetings include: An 
Assessment Summary Report - a summary of 
the assessment results in a format useful to 
managers; an Assessment Report – a detailed 
account of the assessments for each stock; 
and the SARC panelist reports – a summary 

of the reviewer’s opinions and 
recommendations as well as individual 
reports from each panelist.  SAW/SARC 
assessment reports are available online at 
http://www.nefsc.noaa.gov/nefsc/publication
s/series/crdlist.htm.  The CIE review reports 
and assessment reports can be found at   
http://www.nefsc.noaa.gov/nefsc/saw/”. 
The 50th SARC was convened in Woods 
Hole at the Northeast Fisheries Science 
Center, June 1-5, 2010 to review three 
assessments: goosefish (also called 
monkfish; Lophius americanus), sea scallop 
(Placopecten magellanicus), and pollock 
(Pollachius virens)).  CIE reviews for 
SARC50 were based on detailed reports 
produced by NEFSC Assessment Working 
Groups.  This Introduction contains a brief 
summary of the SARC comments, a list of 
SARC panelists, the meeting agenda, and a 
list of attendees (Tables 1 – 3).  Maps of the 
Atlantic coast of the USA and Canada are 
also provided (Figures 1 - 5).  
 
Outcome of Stock Assessment Review 
Meeting:  

The SARC review committee accepted 
the monkfish assessment, but expressed 
serious concerns regarding the high levels of 
uncertainty throughout the assessment.  
There is considerable uncertainty in 
estimates of stock size, recruitment, fishing 
mortality, biological reference points, stock 
status determination, and stock projections. 
There is a large retrospective pattern in the 
model for the northern management area.  It 
is possible that similar uncertainties exist in 
the southern management area. Sources of 
uncertainty in the assessment are neither 
well characterized nor documented. The 
scientific basis of the redefined reference 
points is adequate, but they are uncertain 
given their dependence upon the uncertain 
assessment model.  Under both the 
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unadjusted and adjusted retrospective 
scenarios, monkfish in both the northern and 
southern management areas are not 
overfished and overfishing is not occurring. 
The causes of the retrospective patterns in 
the models need to be determined. 

The Panel accepted the sea scallop 
assessment.  The assessment was rigorous 
and it was well supported by the available 
information.  Strong analytical frameworks 
were defined for estimating fishing 
mortality, stock biomass and recruitment 
(CASA model), for defining biological 
reference points (SYM model) and for 
performing stock projections to inform ABC 
decisions (SAMS model).  An innovative 
approach was developed for quantifying 
uncertainties around BRPs relative to 
exploitation levels, facilitating the 
incorporation of risk assessment into fishery 
management decisions.  The stock is not 
overfished, and overfishing is not occurring, 
although the probability of overfishing is 
only marginally less than 50%. The SAMS 
model allows complex spatial management 
scenarios to be addressed. The principal 
uncertainty in the assessment concerns 

whether the current high productivity levels 
will continue in the future. 

The Panel accepted the pollock 
assessment. The new assessment method 
(ASAP) is a significant improvement over 
the previous method (AIM). There is 
significant concern over the presumed large 
and as of yet unobserved adult biomass (i.e. 
cryptic biomass) and its implications for 
fishery management. For the future, the 
Panel recommends a risk analysis approach 
to determine the consequences to 
management of different assumptions about 
exploitable biomass. The Panel emphasizes 
the need for field evidence to document 
whether the cryptic biomass exists. Based on 
the assessment the stock is not overfished 
and overfishing is not occurring. This 
conclusion is robust to the assumptions 
about the shape of the survey selectivity 
curve. However, the Biological Reference 
Points (BRPs) are sensitive to the assumed 
shape of the selectivity curve, which has 
consequences for the projection results.  

CIE review reports can be found at   
http://www.nefsc.noaa.gov/nefsc/saw/ under 
the heading “SARC 50 Panelist Reports”. 
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Table 1.  50th Stock Assessment Review Committee Panel. 
 

50th  Northeast Regional Stock Assessment Workshop (SAW 50) 
Stock Assessment Review Committee (SARC) Meeting 

 
June 1-5, 2010 

Woods Hole MA 
 

SARC Chairman (NEFMC SSC): 
Mr. Bob O'Boyle (SARC50 Chair)  
 Beta Scientific Consulting Inc. 1042 
Shore  Dr.  
   Bedford, Nova Scotia  
   Canada B4A 2E5  
    betasci@eastlink.ca  
 

 
SARC Panelist (NEFMC SSC): 
   Dr. Patrick Sullivan  
   214 Fernow Hall  
   Cornell University  
   Ithaca, NY 14853  
   e.mail: pjs31@cornell.edu  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SARC Panelists (CIE): 
   Dr. Michael Bell  
   International Centre for Island Technology  
   Heriot-Watt University  
   Old Academy  
   Stromness, Orkney, KW16 3AW, UK  
   E-mail: m.c.bell@hw.ac.uk  
 
   Dr. Kurtis Trzcinski  
   Population Ecology Division  
   Bedford Institute of Oceanography  
   Department of Fisheries and Oceans  
   P.O. Box 1006  
   Dartmouth, Nova Scotia  
   B2Y 4A2, Canada  
   E-mail: Kurtis.Trzcinski@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  
 
   Mr. John Wheeler  
   Department of Fisheries and Oceans  
   Science Branch, Aquatic Resource Div.  
   Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Centre  
   St. John’s, Newfoundland  
   E-mail: WheelerJ@DFO-MPO.GC.CA 
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Table 2.  Agenda, 50th Stock Assessment Review Committee Meeting. 
  

50th Northeast Regional Stock Assessment Workshop (SAW 50) 
Stock Assessment Review Committee (SARC) Meeting 

June 1-5, 2010 
Stephen H. Clark Conference Room – Northeast Fisheries Science Center 

Woods Hole, Massachusetts 
 

FINAL AGENDA*   (version: 27 May 2010) 
 
TOPIC                                       PRESENTER(S)        SARC LEADER    RAPPORTEUR 
 

 
Tuesday, June 1 
 
  8:45-9 AM  
    Opening 
    Welcome James Weinberg, SAW Chair 
    Introduction Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair 
    Agenda 
    Conduct of Meeting 
 
  9-11                Assessment Presentation (A. Monkfish) 
 Anne Richards    John Wheeler   M. Traver 
 
  11-11:15         Break 
   
  11:15 -Noon   SARC Discussion w/ presenters (A. Monkfish) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair   M. Traver 
 
  Noon – 1:15   Lunch 
 
  1:15–3:30      Assessment Presentation (B. Sea Scallop)  
 Dvora Hart    Mike Bell   T. Chute 
 Larry Jacobson   
  3:30-3:45        Break 
 
  3:45-5:30       SARC Discussion w/ presenters (B. Sea Scallop) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair   T. Chute 
 
Wednesday, June 2 
  8:45-10:45    Assessment Presentation (C. Pollock) 
 Liz Brooks    Kurtis Trzcinski   J. Blaylock 
 
  10:45-11        Break 
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  11 -Noon       SARC Discussion w/ presenters (C. Pollock) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  J. Blaylock  
  Noon – 1:15   Lunch 
 
  1:15–3:15       Revisit w/ presenters (A. Monkfish) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  L. Alade 
  3:15-3:30        Break 
 
  3:30-5:30        Revisit w/ presenters (B. Sea Scallop) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  T. Chute 
   
  7:00                 (social) 
 
Thursday, June 3 
  8:45-10:45     Revisit w/ presenters (C. Pollock) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  J. Nieland 
  10:45–11        Break 
   
  11-Noon         Review/edit Assessment Summary Report (C. Pollock)  J. Nieland 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair 
 
  Noon–1:15     Lunch 
  
  1:15–3            cont. Review/edit Assessment Summary Report (C. Pollock) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  J. Nieland 
 
   3–3:15           Break 
  
  3:15–5:45 PM   Review/edit Assessment Summary Report (A. Monkfish) 
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  Alade/Traver 
 
Friday, June 4 
 
  9-11:30             Review/edit Assessment Summary Report (B. Sea Scallop)  
 Robert O’Boyle, SARC Chair  T. Chute 
 
  11:30–1:00       Lunch 
  
  1–5:30 PM       SARC Report writing. (closed meeting)  
Saturday, June 5 
 
  9–5:30 PM       SARC Report writing. (closed meeting)  
 
*Times are approximate, and may be changed at the discretion of the SARC chair.  The meeting 
is open to the public, except where noted. 
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Table 3. 50th SAW/SARC, List of Attendees 
 
Name Affiliation email

Andrea Toran NEFSC andrea.toran@noaa.gov

Maggie Raymond AFM

Vidar Wepestad MDF

Michele Traver NEFSC michele.traver@noaa.gov

Steve Cadrin NEFSC steven.cadrin@noaa.gov

JJ Maguire MDF jjmaguire@sympatico.ca

Julie Nieland NEFSC julie.nieland@noaa.gov

Ron Smolowitz FSF cfarm@capecod.net

Crista Bank UMD & SMAST cbank@umassd.edu

Chris Legault NEFSC chris.legault@noaa.gov

Jason Link NEFSC jason.link@noaa.gov

Paul Nitschke NEFSC paul.nitschke@noaa.gov

Michael Palmer NEFSC michael.palmer@noaa.gov

Larry Jacobson NEFSC larry.jacobson@noaa.gov

Liz Brooks NEFSC liz.brooks@noaa.gov

Allison McHale NERO allison.mchale@noaa.gov

Kathy Sosebee NEFSC katherine.sosebee@noaa.gov

Jessica Blaylock NEFSC jessica.blaylock@noaa.gov

Mark Terceiro NEFSC mark.terceiro@noaa.gov

Phil Haring NEFMC pharing@nefmc.org

Loretta O'Brien NEFSC loretta.o'brien@noaa.gov

Susan Wigley NEFSC susan.wigley@noaa.gov

Mike Bell ICIT/Heriot‐Watt m.c.bell@hw.ac.uk

Pat Sullivan Cornell pjs31@cornell.edu

Kevin Stolcking UMD & SMAST kevin.stolcking@umassd.edu

Saang‐Yoon Hyun UMD & SMAST shyun@umassd.edu

Cate O'Keefe UMD & SMAST cokeefe@umassd.edu

Karen Bolles HABCAM kbolles03@yahoo.com

Alan Seaver NEFSC alan.seaver@noaa.gov

David Rudders VIMS rudders@vims.edu

Richard Taylor HABCAM rtaylor@cove.com

Drew Minkiewicz FSF aminkiewicz@

Deidre Boelke NEFMC dboelbe@nefmc.org

Jess Melgey NEFMC jmelgey@nefmc.org

Michael Sissenwine WHOI/ICES/NEFSC/SSCm_sissenwine@surfglobal.net

Bill DuPaul VIMS dupaul@vims.edu

James Weinberg NEFSC james.weinberg@noaa.gov

Paul Rago NEFSC paul.rago@noaa.gov

Bob O'Boyle Meeting Chair betasci@eastlink.ca

Kurtis Trzcinski DFO kurtis.trzcinski@dfo‐mpo.gc.ca

John Wheeler DFO wheelerj@dro‐mpo.gc.ca

Anne Richards NEFSC anne.richards@noaa.gov

Dvora Hart NEFSC dvora.hart@noaa.gov

Toni Chute NEFSC toni.chute@noaa.gov

Tom Warren NMFS thomas.warren@noaa.gov

Mike Russo russom447@aol.com

Billy Revillini NEFSC wrivellini@colgate.edu

Daniel Goethel UMD & SMAST dgoethel@umassd.edu

Anne Hawkins NEFMC ahawkins@nefmc.org

Frank Almeida NEFSC frank.almeida@noaa.gov

Richard Merrick NEFSC richard.merrick@noaa.gov

Jon Deroba NEFSC jon.deroba@noaa.gov

Tom Nies NEFMC tnies@nefms.org

Larry Alade NEFSC larry.alade@noaa.gov

Maurice Crawford Elizabeth City State U

Kevin McIntosh NEFSC kevin.mcintosh@noaa.gov

Gary Shepherd NEFSC gary.shepherd@noaa.gov  
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Figure 1. Offshore depth strata sampled during Northeast Fisheries Science Center bottom trawl 
research surveys. 
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Figure 2. Inshore depth strata sampled during Northeast Fisheries Science Center bottom trawl 
research surveys. 
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Figure 3. Depth strata sampled during Northeast Fisheries Science Center clam dredge research 
surveys. 
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Figure 4. Statistical areas used for reporting commercial catches. 
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Figure 5. Catch reporting areas of the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization (NAFO) for 
Subareas 3-6. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


